
慧 彩 科 技

慧彩3D打印机

使用说明书

适用型号Compatible Model：

HC300-M1、HC300-M1H

HC 3D PRINTER

INSTRUCTION MANUAL



郑重提醒
CAUTION
感谢您选择本产品，请在使用前务必仔细阅读使用说明，
否则将有可能影响本产品的正常使用，甚至造成永久性损坏！

01 / 设备规格
SPECIFICATION

X：0 ~ 300mm
Y：0 ~ 300mm
Z：0 ~ 300mm

X：0 ~ 300mm
Y：0 ~ 300mm
Z：0 ~ 300mm

建模尺寸
MODEL SIZE

HC300-M1 HC300-M1H

定位精度
POSITION ACCURACY

X/Y：0.0011mm
Z：0.00125mm

喷嘴尺寸
NOZZEL SIZE

0.2mm ~ 0.8mm
DEFAULT 0.4mm

喷嘴温度
NOZZEL TEMP

NORMAL ~ 300℃

热床温度
HOT BED TEMP

NORMAL ~ 150℃

调平模式
LEVELING TYPY

自动调平
AUTOMATIC LEVELING

打印舱温控
PRINTER CHAMBER
TEMP

55℃自动控制
AUTOMATIC CONTROL

材料舱温控
MATERIAL CHAMBER
TEMP

45℃ ~ 55℃自动控制
AUTOMATIC CONTROL

打完关机
AUTOMATIC TURN-OFF

X/Y：0.0011mm
Z：0.00125mm

0.2mm ~ 0.8mm
DEFAULT 0.4mm

NORMAL ~ 300℃

NORMAL ~ 150℃

自动调平
AUTOMATIC LEVELING

55℃自动控制
AUTOMATIC CONTROL

45℃ ~ 55℃自动控制
AUTOMATIC CONTROL

YESNO

重量
WEIGHT

42kg42kg
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01 打印舱温度
Print Chamber TEMP

02 控制屏幕
Controller Screen

03 打印开关
Printer Switch

04 LED开关
LED Switch

05 液位观察
Fluid Level

06 在线控制
Online Control

07 TF卡位
T-Flash Card

08 保温罩
Insulation Cover

09 打印舱门
Print Chamber Door

总电源插头
Main Power Plug

16

A 控制舱
Control Chamber

B 打印舱
Print Chamber

C 材料舱
Material Chamber

打印舱温控风扇
Print Chamber
TEMP Control Fan

1714 材料舱温度
Material
Chamber TEMP

15 材料舱开关
Material
Chamber Switch

10 预备料位
Pretreatment Position

11 打印料位
Printing Position

12 材料舱门
Material Chamber Door

13 铭牌/维修窗
Nameplate / 
Maintenance Window
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18 料管
Material Tube

25 断料开关
Material Break Switch

26 加热器
Heater

27 水冷系统图
Water Cooling System

19 循环水管
Circulating Warter Tube

20 LED灯
LED Light

21 清洁铜刷
Copper Brush

22 气弹簧撑杆
Air-spring Struts

23 挤出&热端
Extrunder & Hot End

24 热床
Heated Bed



02 / 开箱
UNPACKING

包装外观
Appearance

第一步
1st Step

  底面
BOTTOM

顶面TOP

侧面
SID

E

前面FRONT

倒立包装箱，然后取下4个包角和6个底部
固定螺栓。
Make The Box Upside Down, Remove
The 4 Corners & 6 Fixing Bolts For Bottom.
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顶面
TOP

第二步
2nd Step

正立包装箱，取下4个包角和
顶面及泡沫
Make The Box Upright, Remove
The 4 Corners & Roof & EPE.

第三步
3td Step

取下前后面板及泡沫
Remove Front & Rear Plate &
EPE.
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第六步
6th Step

小心剪下内部两个扎带
Be Careful Cut Off The Two Cable Ties Inside.

第四步
4th Step

取下侧面板及泡沫，取出打印舱
的附件小纸箱，
Remove Left & Right Plate &
EPE, Take Out The Small Carton
For Accessories From The Print
Chamber, .

第五步
5th Step

在珍珠棉上倒下设备，安装8个
橡胶垫。
Topple Over The Printer On An
EPE, Screw 8 Rubber Pads.



06

第7步
7th Step

在热床上垫一张纸用于吸水。拔下如图水管，金属端插入堵棒，水管端用
注射器注入约200ml冷却水，过程中注意通过液位观察窗观察液位。操作
完成后恢复水管并吸干漏出的冷却水。
Place A Paper On The Heated Bed For Water Sucking. Take Off The Tube
Shown In The Picture, Insert The Plug Rod To The Metal Side. From The 
Tube Side, Inject About 200ml Cooling Water With The Syringe. During 
The Period, Watch Through The Fluid Level Window. At Last, Resume The
Tube And Absorb Any Leak Out.

纸Pap
er
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03 / 附件清单
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

堵棒
PLUG ROD

清理工具
CLEAN TOOLS

不锈钢铲刀
STAINLESS STEEL BLADE

T型套筒
T SLEEVE

固体胶棒
GLUE STICK

注射器
SYRINGE

扳手
SPANNER

内六角扳手
ALLEN WRENCH

镊子
TWEEZERS
冷却液
COLLING WARTER

TF卡（Micro SD）
TF CARD (MICRO SD)

读卡器
CARD READER

因设备配备的热床玻璃板具有涂层，打印完成后模型自行脱落，请勿
使用尖锐物体或者胶水处理，否则玻璃板将很快失去功能。本铲刀和
胶棒仅用于无涂层玻璃板。
The model will drop automatically after printing due to the coating of the 
glass plate for heated bed. Please do not use sharp thing or glue for it, 
otherwise it will lose efficacy immediately. The blade & glue stick attached
is only for glass plate without caoting.

加水、换水
ADD / REPLACE WARTER

清理模型
CLEAN MODEL

清理热床
CLEAN HEATED BED

喷嘴装配
NOZZEL ASSEMBLING

加强打印第一层
STRENGTHEN FIRST LAYER

加水、换水
ADD / REPLACE WATER

喷嘴装配
NOZZEL ASSEMBLING

螺丝装配
ASSEMBLING

清理
CLEANING
加水
ADD WARTER

打印、升级
PRINTING / UPDATE

电脑
COMPUTER

1 PC

1 SET

1 PC

1 PC

1 PC

1 SET

1 PC

1 SET

1 PC

250 ML

1 PC

1 PC

   数量
QUANTITY

  主要用途
APPLICATION

*

*

*

喷嘴
NOZZEL

备用
SPARE

1 PC
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04 / 维护保养
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS

如果打印过程中出现第一层从玻璃板脱落，或者打印独立支柱类物体倒塌失败
的情况，较大概率是喷嘴磨损后造成，请尽快更换喷嘴，更换方式如图。
Following The Picture, Please Change The Nozzel ASAP If One Of These Two
Situations Occur: The First Layer Was Dropped Off From The Glass Plate 
In Printing, Or Column Stand Alone Was Toppled Down In Printing.

04-01

CHMENTS

如果因多次非正常关机（在喷嘴冷却前），或者冷却水缺乏等情况引起的送料
堵塞，请尽快更换喉管，更换方式如图。
Following The Picture, Please Change The Throat ASAP If Block Up by 
Abnormal Shutdowns (Nozzel Uncooled), Or Lack Of Cooling Water, and etc.

04-02
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如果冷却水缺少或者变质，请尽快添加或者更换冷却水，更换方式如图。
Following The Picture, Please Add / Change The Cooling Water ASAP,
If Lack Of Cooling Water or Water Deterioration.

04-03

请定期（每季度）在滑轨处添加一般粘度二硫化钼锂基润滑脂（推荐向我们购买）
Please Add General Viscosity Molybdenum Disulfide Lithium Grease to 
Slide Rail (Recommend Purchase From Us).

04-04

纸Paper



为了您的安全，请务必保证供电接地良好。
For Your Safty, Please Must Be Sure The Reliable Groud Of Power Supply.

获取更多产品和使用信息请访问我们的网站。
For More Information, Please Visit Our Website.

https://www.3d-hctech.com

05-01

请不要在设备工作中触碰高温区域（贴有高温标签处）。
Please Do Not Touch The Heated Area During Printer Working
(Hot Area Label Attached).

05-02

请不要在设备工作中进入打印机区域或者阻碍打印机运动。
Please Do Not Enter The Printer Area Or Impede Motion Of The Printer
During The Printer Working.

05-03

05 / 安全事项
SAFTY ATTENTIONS

06 / 其他
OTHERS
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https://www.3d-hctech.com


